

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013, Paragraph 21. (See end of Document for details)*

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 15

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS: PART 4

##### *Enterprise Act 2002 (c. 40)*

- 21 (1) Section 42 (intervention by Secretary of State in certain public interest cases) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1), in paragraph (d)(i)—
- (a) for “section 22(3)(a) or (e)” substitute “ section 22(3)(za), (a) or (e) ”, and
  - (b) for “33(3)(a) or (e)” substitute “ 33(3)(za), (a) or (e) ”.
- (3) In subsection (5), for “to 32” substitute “ to 30 ”.
- (4) In subsection (6), in the words before paragraph (a), for “to 32” substitute “ to 30 ”.
- (5) In that subsection, in paragraph (b), for “sections 25(1) to (3), (6) and (8) and 31” substitute “ section 25(1) to (3), (6) and (8) ”.
- (6) In that subsection, in paragraph (h)—
- (a) omit “, and the power to request information under section 31(1) as so applied,”, and
  - (b) after “existing time-limits” insert “ by virtue of section 24 (as so applied) ”.
- (7) In that subsection, in paragraph (i), after “existing time-limits” insert “ by virtue of section 24 (as so applied) ”.
- (8) In that subsection, omit paragraph (j).
- (9) In that subsection, in paragraph (k), for “to 32” substitute “ to 30 ”.
- (10) In that subsection, omit paragraph (l) and the word “and” immediately preceding it.

#### **Commencement Information**

**II** Sch. 15 para. 21 in force at 1.4.2014 by S.I. 2014/416, art. 2(1)(f) (with Sch.)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013, Paragraph 21.